Management practices including maintenance and cleanliness within and outside
the poultry pens were carried out. The drug administration and vaccination
schedule from the Dormaa Central Veterinary Department was followed as the
medication schedule [19].
One thousand and eighty (1080) day-old-chicks of Lohmann Brown Classic layer
breed that were purchased from the Netherlands were grouped into 90 birds per
replicate with six replicates per treatment (ZFH and PP bags).
Bird handling and management

Pens were cleaned of old litter, washed, disinfected, and aerosol-treated before the